The Resulting Company shall issue and allot Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable 
Preference Shares (“RPS”) to the shareholders of the Demerged Company, whose names 
appear in the register of members of the Demerged Company on the Record Date in the following 
manner:  
“282 (Two Hundred and Eighty-Two) fully paid-up 9.5% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible 
Redeemable Preference Shares (“RPS”) of Rs. 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) each of the 
Resulting Company for every 10 (ten) Equity Share of Rs. 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) 
each held in the Demerged Company”

[...]

names appear in the register of members of the Demerged Company on the Record Date, or to

such of their heirs, executors, administrators or the successors-in-title, as the case may be

recognized by the Board of Directors, in the following manner:

8.

8.1

“282 (Two Hundred and Eighty Two) fully paid-up 9.5% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible

Redeemable Preference Shares (“RPS”) ofRs. 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) each of the

Resulting Company for every 10 (Ten) Equity Share ofRs. 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred)

each held in the Demerged Company”

[...]

conferencing or if not convenient at any other suitable place for 

which prior approval shall be sought from this Tribunal within a 

period of 7 days from the date of this order and prior to the issue of 

notices. 

IV. UNSECURED CREDITORS 

(i) There are One Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Four 

(1674) Unsecured Creditors. The Certificate issued by the Chartered 

Accountant certifying the list of Unsecured Creditors are placed at 

Pg. No. 495-720. It has sought for meeting to be ordered. We order 

accordingly. 

(ii) Meeting of Unsecured Creditors of the Demerged Company is

[...]

2 SECURED DEBENTURE 

HOLDERS 
2 

3 UNSECURED CREDITORS 30 

(i) The Chairperson appointed for the above said meetings shall 

be Raymond Albyness F, Advocate (Mob: 9677172756). The Fee of 

the Chairperson for the aforesaid meeting shall be Rs. 1,25,000 

(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand only) in addition to 

meeting his incidental expenses. The Chairperson(s) will file the 

reports of the meeting within a week from the date of holding of the 

above said meetings. 

(ii) CA G.S.Sudhir, (Mob: 94455 03208) is appointed as a Scrutinizer